Dated: April 26, 2016.

Priscilla Logan,

NIDDK Project Clearance Liaison, Office of Management Policy Analysis, National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases, NIH.

[FR Doc. 2016–11416 Filed 5–12–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Center for Advancing Translational Sciences; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The contract proposals and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the contract proposals, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Center for Advancing Translational Sciences Special Emphasis Panel.

Date: June 8, 2016.

Time: 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate contract proposals.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 6701 Democracy Blvd., Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: M. Lourdes Ponce, Scientific Review Officer, Office of Scientific Review, National Center For Advancing Translational, Sciences (NCATS), National Institutes of Health, 6701 Democracy Blvd., Democracy 1, Room 1073, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–435–0810, lourdes.ponce@ nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Center for Advancing Translational Sciences Special Emphasis Panel; SBIR Phase II.

Date: June 14, 2016.

Time: 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate contract proposals.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 6701 Democracy Blvd., Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Sailaja Koduri, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Office of Scientific Review, National Center for Advancing, Translational Sciences, 6701 Democracy Blvd., Room 1074, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301– 435–0813, Sailaja.koduri@nih.gov. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance

Program Nos. 93.859, Pharmacology,

Physiology, and Biological Chemistry Research; 93.350, B—Cooperative Agreements; 93.859, Biomedical Research and Research Training, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: May 9, 2016.

David Clary,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy. [FR Doc. 2016–11256 Filed 5–12–16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration

Center for Mental Health Services; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to Public Law 92–463, notice is hereby given that the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration's (SAMHSA) Center for Mental Health Services (CMHS) National Advisory Council will meet June 1, 2016, 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

The meeting will include discussion and evaluation of grant applications reviewed by Initial Review Groups, an examination of confidential financial, business and personal information concerning the applicants and discussion of grant award proposals. Therefore, the meeting will be closed to the public, as determined by the SAMHSA Administrator, in accordance with title 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(4) and (6) and (c)(9)(B) and 5 U.S.C. App. 2, section 10(d).

The meeting will be held virtually. Meeting information and a roster of Council members may be obtained either by accessing the SAMHSA Council Web site at: http:// www.samhsa.gov/about-us/advisorycouncils/cmhs-national-advisorycouncil or by contacting the CMHS National Advisory Council Designated Federal Official, Ms. Deborah DeMasse-Snell (see contact information below).

Committee Name: SAMHSA's Center for Mental Health Services National Advisory Council.

Date/Time/Type: June 1, 2016, 10:00 a.m.– 12:00 p.m. CLOSED.

Place: SAMHSA Building, 5600 Fishers Lane, Conference Room 14E56, Rockville, Maryland 20857.

Contact: Deborah DeMasse-Snell, M.A. (Than), Designated Federal Official, SAMHSA CMHS National Advisory Council, 5600 Fishers Lane, Room 14E53C, Rockville, Maryland 20857, Telephone: (240) 276–1861, Fax: (240) 276–1850, Email: Deborah.DeMasse-Snell@samhsa.hhs.gov.

Summer King,

Statistician, SAMHSA. [FR Doc. 2016–11247 Filed 5–12–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4162–20–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration

Center for Mental Health Services; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to Public Law 92–463, notice is hereby given that the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration's (SAMHSA) Center for Mental Health Services (CMHS) National Advisory Council will meet June 21, 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

The meeting will include discussion and evaluation of grant applications reviewed by Initial Review Groups, an examination of confidential financial, business and personal information concerning the applicants, and discussion of grant award proposals. Therefore, the meeting will be closed to the public, as determined by the SAMHSA Administrator, in accordance with title 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(4) and (6) and (c)(9)(B) and 5 U.S.C. App. 2, section 10(d).

The meeting will be held virtually. Meeting information and a roster of Council members may be obtained either by accessing the SAMHSA Council Web site at: http:// www.samhsa.gov/about-us/advisorycouncils/cmhs-national-advisorycouncil or by contacting Deborah DeMasse-Snell.

Committee Name: SAMHSA's Center for Mental Health Services National Advisory Council.

Date/Time/Type: June 21, 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. (EDT) CLOSED.

Place: SAMHSA Building, 5600 Fishers Lane, Conference Room 14E56, Rockville, Maryland 20857.

Contact: Deborah DeMasse-Snell, M.A. (Than), Designated Federal Officer, SAMHSA CMHS National Advisory Council, 5600 Fishers Lane, Room 14E53C, Rockville, Maryland 20857 (mail), telephone: (240) 276– 1861, fax: (240) 276–1850, email: *Deborah.DeMasse-Snell@samhsa.hhs.gov.*

Summer King,

Statistician, SAMHSA.

[FR Doc. 2016–11248 Filed 5–12–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4162–20–P